

Note to Industry (NTI)

TOPIC Safety Health and Environment National Authority (SHENA) Implementation Notice			Reference Number
			2018/NTI/04
Approved by:	Issue date:	Expiry date:	Revision No:
HD HSE	26 Oct 2018	None	1

It is with great pleasure that we formally announce that His Majesty has consented to the commencement of the Safety, Health and Environment National Authority Order, 2018. The SHENA Order is deemed to be in force from 1st April 2017.

The Safety Health and Environment National Authority (SHENA) will report to the Minister of Energy, Manpower and Industry, who is the Minister in Charge (MIC) of the SHENA Order.

The announcement of the Chief Executive Officer who will report directly to the MIC, will be part of an additional announcement at a later date.

SHENA is the single national authority responsible for regulation and enforcement of the

- Workplace Safety and Health Order 2009 (WSHO),
- Environmental Protection and Management Order, 2016 (EPMO) and
- Radiation Protection Order 2018 (draft).

It is our intention to have a formal launching event, further information of this will be provided in due course. This will be followed by a series of road shows across the country to raise awareness on SHENA and the Safety, Health and Environment expectations on industry as we further develop the HSE regulatory framework in Brunei.

We look forward to working together with all industry sectors and stakeholders to ensure Brunei is a safe place to work and live. Our address is as below:

Safety Health and Environment National Authority (SHENA) Level 4, Design & Technology Building, Simpang 32-37, Kg Anggerek Desa, Bandar Seri Begawan, BB3713 Brunei Darussalam

The SHENA Official Website is currently under development, however, the domain address will be <u>www.shena.gov.bn</u>. Presently, you will be redirected to the MEMI HSE website.

We can be contacted at info@SHENA.gov.bn

The SHENA Landline number is **238 2000**.

END